No. 91, A]

[Published May 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT to amend subsections (2) and (3) of section 88.03 and subsection (9) of section 88.06 and to create subsection (3a) of section 88.03 of the statutes, relating to notice in drainage proceedings.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 88.03 and subsection (9) of section 88.06 of the statutes are amended to read: (88.03) (2) All notices required to be given under the farm drainage law, unless otherwise therein specifically provided, shall be given by publishing the notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the vicinity once a week for three weeks, and by posting a written notice in three public places on or in the immediate vicinity of the lands proposed to be drained at least ten days before the time fixed for hearing. Such notices shall also be given to the county highway committee by personal service on the chairman thereof.

(3) Service of any notice in the manner required by sections 262.08 and 262.09, on all owners, *occupants* and mortgagees of lands proposed to be drained or crossed by the drains to be constructed, at least ten days before such hearing shall be sufficient notice.

(88.06) (9) Upon the filing of such report together with the report of the chief engineer, if such report be necessary, the court or judge shall fix a time and place of hearing thereon and cause notice of such hearing to be given to the owners of all lands *** *** *and the county highway committee* as provided in subsection (2) of section 83.03, and to all mortgagees by mailing a copy of such order to such mortgagees at their post-office addresses, if known to the board or shown upon the recorded mortgages, at least ten days before such hearing.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 88.03 of the statutes to read: (88.03) (3a) Railroad companies shall file with the secretary of state a document stating the name and post-office address of the person upon whom any notice, required by chapter 88, may be served; and when such document has been so filed, notice of any proceeding under chapter 88 shall be served upon said person either by registered mail or personally

110

within five days after the first publication of such notice. An affidavit of such service shall be filed by the commissioners with the proof of publication of such notice.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1929.

No. 139, A.]

[Published May 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.28 and to create subsection (4) of section 29.28 of the statutes, relating to ice fishing in Dodge county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.28) (1) No person shall take, catch or kill fish of any variety through the ice on Pardeeville mill pond in the town of Wyocena, or on Dates mill pond in Columbia county or on Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties, in the artificial lake formed by the Cedar Falls dam in Dunn county, in Lilly lake in Kenosha county; in Pigeon lake and Little Pigeon lake in Manitowoc county; in Whitewater lake, Lauderdale lakes, Lake Lulu, Cravath lake and in Round lake in Walworth county; in Eagle lake, in Waukesha county; in Spring lake in the village and town of Palmyra and in Upper lake in the town of Palmyra in Jefferson county; and in any waters in Dodge county except as provided in subsection (4) of section 29.28; Pine lake, town of Hancock, and Fish lake, towns of Hancock and Deerfield; Pleasant lake in the town of Coloma, Waushara county; and in the town of Springfield. Marquette county: Lake Nocquebay in Marinette county; Lake Mason, commonly known at Briggsville pond, in the counties of Adams and Marquette, and Goose lake in Adams county; Easton pond in sections twenty-eight and twenty-nine of township sixteen north, of range six east, town of Easton, in Adams county; Shell lake in Washburn county; Silver lake in the town of West Bend, Washington county; Chain of lakes in townships thirty-seven and thirty-eight north, of range twelve west, in Washburn county; Devil's lake and Mears lake, and tributary streams; the